the accurate location of MPP are less than 10% in the cases with
3, 5 and 10 fitting points, which can be seen comparing the
results from Table I and II. Also, it must be point out that
accuracy of the proposed method in determining the location of
MPP improves if actual location of the MPP is closer to the
location of fitting power point. This is the reason why certain
results in Table II are better in the case with lower number of
fitting points.
Tables III, IV and V are the results generated using the proposed
approach with 20 fitting power points while acknowledging
different levels of inaccuracies in the PV cell model parameters
including diode ideality constant (𝑎), inverse saturation current
(𝐼଴) and internal resistance (𝑅௦ ), respectively. The following
errors in percentages are used: -20, -10, -5, 5, 10 and 20.
Comparing the results from Tables III, IV and V it can be seen
that the location of the MPP determined by the proposed
approach is most sensitive to the value of the diode ideality
constant from all other parameters in the PV cell model.

TABLE III. CALCULATED LOCATIONS AND POWER OF MPP OF THE PV ARRAY

FOR DIFFERENT ERRORS OF DIODE IDEALITY CONSTANT OF THE PV CELL

SP1 SP2 SP3

Location (-20%) 0.650 0600 0.685

Power (-20%) 0.7204 0.6404 0.5518

Location (-10%) 0.760 0.605 0.700

Power (-10%) 0.7366 0.6399 0.5435

Location (-5%) 0.825 0.565 0.835

Power (-5%) 0.7717 0.6276 0.5454

Location (5%) 0.840 0.545 0.860

Power (5%) 0.7726 0.6211 0.5605

Location (10%) 0.870 0.550 0.870

Power (10%) 0.7612 0.6190 0.5660

Location (20%) 0.840 0.615 0.860

Power (20%) 0.7726 0.6369 0.5605

TABLE IV. CALCULATED LOCATIONS AND POWER OF MPP OF THE PV ARRAY

FOR DIFFERENT ERRORS OF INVERSE SATURATION CURRENT OF THE PV CELL

SP1 SP2 SP3

Location (-20%) 0.825 0.605 0.890

Power (-20%) 0.7717 0.6399 0.5678

Location (-10%) 0.815 0.595 0.870

Power (-10%) 0.7689 0.6403 0.5660

SS-OCI1.8 - Page 4 of 6

283

Location (-5%) 0.710 0.620 0.890

Power (-5%) 0.7798 0.6338 0.5678

Location (5%) 0.710 0.595 0.885

Power (5%) 0.7798 0.6403 0.5693

Location (10%) 0.700 0.590 0.875

Power (10%) 0.7725 0.6393 0.5676

Location (20%) 0.795 0.585 0.685

Power (20%) 0.7597 0.6379 0.5518

TABLE V. CALCULATED LOCATIONS AND POWER OF MPP OF THE PV ARRAY

FOR DIFFERENT ERRORS OF INTERNAL RESISTANCE OF THE PV CELL

SP1 SP2 SP3

Location (-20%) 0.710 0.605 0.890

Power (-20%) 0.7798 0.6399 0.5678

Location (-10%) 0.815 0.600 0.890

Power (-10%) 0.7689 0.6402 0.5678

Location (-5%) 0.705 0.595 0.875

Power (-5%) 0.7761 0.6403 0.5676

Location (5%) 0.700 0.595 0.885

Power (5%) 0.7724 0.6403 0.5693

Location (10%) 0.815 0.590 0.885

Power (10%) 0.7689 0.6393 0.5693

Location (20%) 0.885 0.590 0.880

Power (20%) 0.7697 0.6393 0.5694

Taking into account the similarities between the results from
Tables IV and V with those from Table II generated for 20
fitting points, it is clear that inaccuracies up to 20% in values of
inverse saturation current and internal resistance in the PV cell
model have low impact on the location of MPP determined by
the proposed method. Explanation for the results in Tables III,
IV and V can be found in the fact that diode ideality constant is
in the exponential function in the expression for the current of
the PV cell and thus has high impact on its value. Internal
resistance is also in the exponential function but it has low